Share as quoted on the Stock Exchange for the last 30 consecutive trading days up to
and including the Last Trading Date;

(e) a premium of approximately 0.59% over the closing price of HK$1.69 per Share as
quoted on the Stock Exchange on the Latest Practicable Date; and

(f) a premium of approximately 106.56% over the audited consolidated net asset value
of the Company of approximately US$0.105 (approximately HK$0.823) per Share as
at 31st March 2010, being the date to which the latest audited consolidated financial
results of the Group were made up.

As at the Latest Practicable Date, there were 340,616,934 Shares in issue and the Company
did not have any outstanding options, warrants or securities convertible or exchangeable
into Shares.

SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE OF THE COMPANY

The shareholding structure of the Company immediately before and after the Completion
and as at the Latest Practicable Date is as follows:

Immediately before
the Completion

Immediately after
the Completion

As at the Latest
Practicable Date

Number
of Shares Approx. %

Number
of Shares Approx. %

Number
of Shares Approx. %

Wonder Star 92,977,184 27.30 — — — —
Top Source 110,604,300 32.47 — — — —
The Purchaser and

persons acting in
concert with it — — 203,581,484 59.77 203,581,484 59.77

Public 137,035,450 40.23 137,035,450 40.23 137,035,450 40.23

Total 340,616,934 100.00 340,616,934 100.00 340,616,934 100.00

Note: The interests of Wonder Star include 92,977,184 Shares held directly by Wonder Star and 110,604,300
Shares held by Top Source, a wholly-owned subsidiary of Wonder Star. Wonder Star is wholly-owned by
Mr. Lee.

— 17 —

LETTER FROM THE BOARD

FURTHER INFORMATION ON THE OFFER

Please refer to the “Letter from Bridge Partners” and Appendix I to this Composite
Document and the accompanying Form of Acceptance for further information in relation
to the Offer, the making of the Offer to the Shareholders residing in overseas countries,
taxation, acceptance and settlement procedures of the Offer.